




May 22, 1995

Barbara Kiley

Committee to Elect Barbara Kiley

P.O. Box 1177

Yorba Linda, CA  92686






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-95-159

Dear Ms. Kiley:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS


You are a candidate in a special election to fill a vacancy for the 72nd Assembly District.  You have asked if you can borrow money from your father, then loan your campaign some or all of the money.  While speaking with you, you also asked if your father could cosign a loan to you.

CONCLUSIONS


Under the provisions of the Act, you may not loan your campaign some or all of the money received from your father in excess of $1,000 during any special election cycle or special runoff election cycle, nor may your father cosign a loan to you in excess of this amount.
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FACTS


You are a candidate for the 72nd Assembly District.  This seat is being vacated by Ross Johnson and the special election to fill this vacancy will be set for later this summer.  You are thinking about personally borrowing a large sum of money from your father.  You have asked if you can then loan your campaign some or all of the money.  You have also asked if you father could cosign a loan to you.

ANALYSIS


Section 84216(a) provides that a loan received by a candidate or committee is a contribution unless the loan is received from a commercial lending institution in the ordinary course of business, or it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  Moreover, a person who makes an enforceable promise to make a payment to or at the behest of a candidate makes a contribution to the candidate.  (Section 82015.) A person makes an enforceable promise to make a payment if he or she cosigns a loan.  (Regulation 18216.)


According to your facts, you intend to campaign in a special election for the 72nd Assembly District.  Therefore, the contribution limits of Section 85305 will apply to contributions received by your campaign committee.  Section 85305(c) provides generally that a candidate may not accept any contribution or loan which exceeds $1,000 from a single source during any special election cycle or special runoff election cycle.  Therefore, a loan received from or cosigned by your father which will be used for political purposes may not exceed $1,000 during the special election cycle and may not exceed $1,000 during the special runoff election cycle.


If you have any further questions, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:  Trish Mayer








Political Reform Consultant








Technical Assistance Division

